▪ General and Administrative, or G&A, Expenses. General and administrative expenses include primarily the costs of human resources and recruiting, finance and
accounting, legal support, information management and information security systems, facilities management, corporate development and other administrative
functions, and are partially offset by allocations of information technology and facilities costs to other functions.

Interest and Other, Net

Interest and other, net consists primarily of the effect of exchange rates on our foreign currency-denominated asset and liability balances and interest income earned on our
cash and cash equivalents. All foreign currency transaction adjustments are recorded as foreign currency gains (losses) in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations. To date, we have had minimal interest income.

Income Tax Benefit

Our effective tax benefit rate was 22.9% and 41.8% for the three months ended May 1, 2020 and May 3, 2019, respectively. The change in the Company's effective income
tax rate between the periods was primarily attributable to the impact of the discrete adjustments related to stock-based compensation expense.

25

Results of Operations

The following tables summarize our key performance indicators for the three months ended May 1, 2020 and May 3, 2019.

  Three Months Ended

  May 1, 2020   May 3, 2019

  $
% of

Revenue
%

Change  $
% of

Revenue

  (in thousands, except percentages)
Net revenue  $ 141,181  100.0 %  6.3 %  $ 132,842  100.0 %
Cost of revenue  $ 62,909  44.6 %  0.1 %  $ 62,841  47.3 %
Total gross margin  $ 78,272  55.4 %  11.8 %  $ 70,001  52.7 %
Operating expenses  $ 89,041  63.1 %  5.4 %  $ 84,473  63.6 %
Operating loss  $ (10,769)  (7.6)%  (25.6)%  $ (14,472)  (10.9)%
Net loss  $ (7,536)  (5.3)%  (8.9)%  $ (8,270)  (6.2)%

Other Financial Information (1)
Non-GAAP net revenue  $ 141,181  100.0 %  6.3 %  $ 132,842  100.0 %
Non-GAAP cost of revenue  $ 59,094  41.9 %  (0.1)%  $ 59,171  44.5 %
Non-GAAP gross margin  $ 82,087  58.1 %  11.4 %  $ 73,671  55.5 %
Non-GAAP operating expenses  $ 79,985  56.7 %  4.8 %  $ 76,293  57.4 %
Non-GAAP operating income (loss)  $ 2,102  1.5 %  (180.2)%  $ (2,622)  (2.0)%
Non-GAAP net income (loss)  $ 2,532  1.8 %  (234.2)%  $ (1,887)  (1.4)%
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 5,604  4.0 %  592.7 %  $ 809  0.6 %
_____________________

(1) See "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" and "Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for more information about these non-GAAP financial measures, including our reasons for including the measures,
material limitations with respect to the usefulness of the measures, and a reconciliation of each non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. Non-GAAP financial
measures as a percentage of revenue are calculated based on non-GAAP revenue.

Three months ended May 1, 2020 compared to the three months ended May 3, 2019

Revenue

Net revenue, which we refer to as revenue, increased $8.3 million, or 6.3%, for the three months ended May 1, 2020. The revenue increase resulted primarily from revenue